Agendaltem# 35 |

Date (of :// 4o
BEFORE THE NEBRASKA TAX EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW COMMISSION

Fremont Beef Company,
Appellant, Case No. 20C 0075

V. NOTICE OF APPEAL

Dodge County Board of Equalization,
Appellee.

TO THE CHAIR OF THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION IN CARE
OF FRED MYTTY, DODGE COUNTY CLERK:

An appeal by Fremont Beef Company (a copy of which is attached) has been filed with
the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission against the Dodge County Board of
Equalization.

You are not required to respond to this notice.

SIGNED AND SEALED: September 14, 2020.

Bobedt wli,

Seal Robert W. Hofz, Chairman
Tax Equalization and Review Commission
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BEFORE THE NEBRASKA TAX EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW COMMISSION

Fremont Beef Company,
Appellant, Case No. 20C 0075
V. NOTICE OF APPEAL

Dodge County Board of Equalization,
Appellee.

TO THE CHAIR OF THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION IN CARE
OF FRED MYTTY, DODGE COUNTY CLERK:

An appeal by Fremont Beef Company (a copy of which is attached) has been filed with
the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission against the Dodge County Board of
Equalization.

You are not required to respond to this notice.

SIGNED AND SEALED: September 14, 2020.

Poboct wfil.

Seal Robert W. Hotz, Chairman
Tax Equalization and Review Commission
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APPEAL TO THE NEBRASKA TAX EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW COMMISSION

READ ALL INSTRUCTEONS CAREFULY BEFORE FILING AN APPEAL. ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS ARE
LOCATED ON THE SECOND PAGE OF THIS FORM,
e For each decision, action, order, determination, parcel, or personal property list you are appealing, you must submit:
I. A completed appeal form;
2. A copy of the decision, action, order, or determination appealed; and
3. The required filing fee.
¢ The deadline for filing an appeal or petition varies depending upon the type of appeal or petition being filed. See Page 2

of this form for more details._. .. I ) e e e et e et et et e e e e e

Valuation Appeals & Petitions: Contact Information for Person Signing this Appeal Form:
TAXABLE VALUE FILING FEE | Ronald L. Comes 402-341-3070
$1 to $249,999 $40 First Name Ml Last Daytime Telephone Number
250,00 ;
B e Su0 1601 Dodge Street, Suite 3700 402-925-1811
$1 ()(;0 000 + ’ %85 Maifing Address Fax Number
All Oth Is & Petitions: $40 Omaha NE 68102
ther Appeals etitions: City St 5
1 am appealing from a decision of: Legal Description and Parcel Number:
The DOdge County Board of Equalization. - New Q Add Lots 9-12 and Pt Lot 8

[] Other: . #270104356

I have other/unresolved appeals waiting for hearings.

1 am signing this appeal as:
[] The owner of the described property, [ ] A legally designated trustee of the trust.
[] An efficer, director, full-time empioyee, LLC member, etc., of
Legal Counsel for Fremont Beef Company [ other:

CAUTION: This appeal must be signed by a property owner or other person authorized by Title 442 Neb. Admin. Code.

Reason for Appeal (Attach additional pages if needed):
Reason for Appeal attached as Exhibit A. Decision of the Dodge County Board of Equalization attached as Exhibit B,

Under penalties of law, I declare that the information stated on this appeal form is true and correct to

the best of my kn%d e and belief.
Sign here: / jf”ﬁ- Ronald L. Comes ' yﬁ%,

Signatu‘t"é ) Print Name Date

Decision Filing Fee Signed

Filing Checklist: Appeal Form

ACEQUALIZATION. . =L .
REVIEW COMMISSION -~ ] =

Revised Feb. 2020




Exhibit A

REASONS FOR APPEAL

. The action of the Board of Equalization in establishing the assessed value of the subject
property was incorrect and unreasonable or arbitrary.

The County has assessed the subject property in excess of actual value and at a value
higher than other property with which it is required to be equalized.

. The subject property has not been fairly and impartially equalized and is not being
assessed uniformly and proportionately.

_ The assessed value has been established without due consideration to factors affecting
the subject property, including but not limited to:

a. the specialized use of the subject property;

b. flood risk.
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Exhibit B

ACTION TAKEN BY THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF
g . : EQUALIZATION . ;
' ON THE 2020 PROPERTY VALUATION OF -
PROTEST #194 (atacheq)

PARCEL #270104356
NAME & MAILING ADDRESS OF PERSON FILING PROTEST

Fremont Beef Company
PO Box 908 o
Fremont, NE 68026-0208

REGCOMMENDATION OF THE REFEREE 9044725 (see attached referee’s repott)

RECOMMENDATION OF THE COUNTY ASSESSOR FOR DODGE COUNTY - $9,044,725.00
(assessor’s report may be atfached)

COUNTY BOARD’S DETERMINATION FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

ACTION TAKEN - Adjust building value

TOTAL $9,044,725.00

The assessor has cerllfied to the county board of equalization that a copy of that portion of the property record file which
substantiates the calculation of the protested value is maintained In their office in elactronic or paper form. If dissatisfied
with the board's decision, this report and the property record file may be used to complete an appeat to the Tax
Equalization and Review Commission,

o A 7
i /?’ o July 27, 2020
(o e M-’{f y 21,
Signature of County Board Chairman , Date
Date Protest was Heard by Referee Date of Declsion Date Nofice of Declsion Mailed to Protester
6/30/2020 Judy 20, 2020 July 27, 2020

COUNTY CLERK GERTIFICATION

The undersigned certifies that a copy of this protest and report of the action of the county board of equalization, which has
been acce_pt}ed by the assessor, has been maited fo the protester at the above-shown address on July 27, 2020.

. S T S
TN _,J\«_',V\.‘{I\:E

;\“%

Signature of Counly Clefk ..

“This report of the Board’s dedclsion iz also avallable at the county clerids office. A copy of the raport may be used to complete an appeatl to the Tax
Fqualization & Review Commission.

COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION - original ASSESSOR — Canary Copy TAXPAYER - Pink Copy

Wi b

ECEIVE
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File with the
Counly Clerk
{Sece instructions)

LuosrT O 8/7189/2020 2:04:368 PM PAGE .

Proparty-Valuation Protest

and Report of Couniy Board of Equalization Action

B3O Fax SeEvers - o

o200~
I 9.30am

Name and Malling Address of Person Flling Protest

Nama

£roteet Numbser’ / q c/

Fremon! Baef Company

Protested Valuation 20 20 Reﬁuested Valuatlon

The person llling s protest [s the ownar of the property or authorlzed lo protest on Behalf

Real Properrly Real Praparly

of lho owner. IT the prolest is belng fied on behal of the cwner,

aulhorizalion to do so mast ba provided with the protest, [E_J Yes [;}No 12.372.087

Siree! ur Other Mailing Addrass $ ' 0 $ 6,844,768
-;. P.0. Box 908 __| Personat Proparty Parsonal Poperty

Cily, Town, or Post Ollice Slale Zip Code
- Fremont NE e e 68026-0008. |8 s o

Properly Identification Number Phono Number Reasons for requesied valuation changs {Aflach addillenat pages it neaded.)

270104356 (402) 727-7200 Pleass ses attached letter and supporting doctiment.

“Email Addross

kstubbs@FremoniBeef.com
Reat Properly Descriptlen {Inctudo Lot, Bloci, Addilinn, Localton Address, Section,
Yovnship, Range, and County} andfor Persoral Properly Descaription

060 Schneider St Fremont

NEW QADD LOTS 8-12 & PTLOT 8

“sign

-~

June 23, 2020

hel’e } Signaiure of Parson Filing Frotest

Date

County Assessor's Hecommendatlon

L

Heferee's Recommendation {If applicable)

Pecision of County Board of Equallzation

for Assessment Year 20

Basls lor Actiort Taken {Gounty Board of Equallzalion Ghalrperson)

Real Peoperty

§

Parsonal Properly

GCheclk One:

Ej The county assessor has certliied fo the county board of aquallzation thal a copy
of ihal portion of the properly recard tfe which substardlates the calculallon of the
protosted value s malntained [ the counly assessor's office In electroniz or paper
form. If dissatisfled wiih the hoard's dsclsion, thls report and the property record file
may ba usad to complete an appeal 1o the Tax Equallzallon anf Revlew Commission.

[} Attached Is a copy of that portion of the property racerd e which substantinles
the calaulation of the protested value, lf dissatisilad wils the board's declslon, this
raport and the propesly record file may be used lo complels an appeal to the Tax
Equalizalion and Review Commission,

} Slgnalure of County Bozard of Equallzatlon Chalrperson

Dale

County Clerk Certification

Data of the Decislon

‘Dﬂla the Protest was Heard

Dato Nolice of Daclsion was Malled to Protestor

The undersigned cerlifles that a copy of {his prolest and report of the action of lhe counly board of equalizailon, which has been accepled by the assessor, has

been malied to (he protestor ai the above-shown addFesn W I L20.
D ECEIVE [N
i
} Signalure of County Clerk MG L9 20 l ] Date -
Nebraskufmpanmem ol Revanue ] - - Aulhorization by Neb. Rov. Slal. §7/1502
9B-245-2604 Aev. £1-2018 Supersedes 06-245-2004 Rev, 2018 -
TAX EQUALIZATION
AND REVIEW COMMISSION

. . . CEE __'03./19/2'02‘0 WED 14714 (JOB NO. 6682] (003




PaasmiFasrBervers s

960 S. Schuneider St Phone (402) 727-7200

FB

Fremont, NE 68026-0908 Sales 1-800-331-4788

June 23, 2020
M. Fred Mytty
Dodge County Cleik

435 N Park
Fremont, NE 68025

Dear Mr. Myity,

This letter is to appoint Kevin Stubbs, Controller of Fremont Beet Company, as the
authorized represenfative for Fremont Beef Company relating to property valuation
protests. Mu. Stubbs is authorized to act as representative for all propesties owned by
Fremont Beef Company.

Sincerely,

EGEIVE

8/718/2020 2:04:36 PM...PAGE . 4/0ki=rmRas@EServer -

P.0. Box 908 Fax (402) 727-0907 41,1,,

i FREMONT BEEF COMPANY /9
€
-

AUG | 9 2020
TAX EQUALIZATION
1 _AND REVIEW COMMISSION
1|Page
"5 48/19/2020 WED 14:14 [ JOB NO. 6682)
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FREMONT BEEF COMPANY /79

MR B P*= 960 S. Schncider St. Phone (402) 727-7200
m ST @ PO Box 908 Tax (402) 727-0907
hsmm Fremont, NE 68026-0908 Sales 1-800-331-4788

June 23, 2020

ATION
_COMMISSION

QUALIZ
EW

Mr. Fred Mytty

Dodge County Clerlk oty
435 N Park g £

AND

Fremont, NE 68025

Dear Mr, Mytty,

[ am providing this letter along with the Form 422.A as a formal protest to the valuation

change of the following property:

Parcel: 270104356
Address: 960 SCHNEIDER ST FREMONT
Legal Description:  NEW Q ADD LOTS 9-12 & PT LOT&8

The proposed 2020 valuation for the above property is $12,372,087. 1 beleve this is an
overvaluation of the property in comparison to nef ghboring properties and properties of
similar construction, The enclosed property listing compares the above property to 1}
Americold Cold Storage adjacent to the above property, 2) the neighboring processing
plant operated by Wholestone, 3) the Cargill processing plant in Columbus, and 4) the
Cargill processing plant in. Schuyler. The data for these comparable properties was
obtained through the Nebraska County Assessor GIS maps and other publicly available

information.

The 2020 value for the above property Jand is $51,850 representing a cost of }1 1,865 per
acte, The neighboring Wholestone property has a land value of $6,480 per acre. I feel
that the above property land value is, at most, equal to the Wholestone land. The above
property experienced significant flooding in the March 2019 flooding whereas the
Wholestone property had minirmal impact from the flood. The presence of flood risk
would reduce the fair market value of the land. Using the Wholestone price per acre, I
would request that the land value for the above property be reduced to $28,318.

The 2020 value for the above property iniprovements is $12,320,237 representing a cost
of $90.37 per square foot (square footage based on the property sketches on the GIS
map). Please note the 2020 improvement values for Americold and Wheolestone were
estimated to increase 37% from 2019 and the 2020 vatues for the Cargill plants were
available from the respective county assessord, Also note that the Cargill plants are in
Platte and Colfax counties which were both deemed by the Nebraska Tax Equalization

1|Page

UB719/20207WED L4:14 [ JOR NO. 6682} Zoos
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and Review Commission to have their cominercial properties valued at 98% ox above of
the fair marlet vale,

The $90.37 per square foot value for the protested property is significantly higher than
the comparable properties:

T 'PrOPé,ﬁy"' ' " Iihprovelncnf Value per S’q.‘ Fto— -
Americold $51.78
Wholestone $26.52
Cargill Columbus $53.45
Cargill Schuyler $24.27

I would request that the improverments for the above property be valued at $50.00 per
square foot. This valuation would agree with the range of comparable propertics. Using
$50,00 per square foot, the improvement valuation for the protested property would be
$6,816,450.

The requested total valuation for the protested property is $6,844,768, 1 appreciate your
consideration of our valuation protest. Please feel free to contact me with any questions
regarding our explanation or supporting documentation. You can reach by email at
KStubbs@FremontBeef.com or phone at (402) 727-7200 ext, 4020.

Sincerely,

Jo: Abh

Kevin Stubbs
Controller

2|Page
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Property Acres 5q.FL land § por Acre improvements  Improvefsaf 2013 Yalue 2020 Land 2070 Improve. : Improve/sqf 2020 Value
FBC Fremont Plant 437 136329 § 51,850 % 11,885 § 8582874 & 65.96 & 9,044,724 § 51,850 § 12,320,237 |$ 90,37 $ 12,372,087 .
Parcel: 270104356 : .
) Address: 960 Schnelder St Fremont -
' Legal Description: New Q Add Lots 8-12 & PTiot 8

Americold Fremont 495 45701 § 250§ 14,012 § 5506575 § vy 5§ 55652 § 54950 § 7,544,002 ;$ 5178 5 7598552
Parcel 170104348 . .

Address: 950 Schneider St fremant

Legal Description: New QAdd Lots 3-7 & PT Lot 8

Waalestone Fremont Plant W AWEET § 13156 B 6480 §  BAI006C 3 1936 §  BEM40 § 13,350 §  1LE3LAEZIS 651 5 176,78
Parcel; 270102585 :

Address: 300 S Platte Ave Frement

Legal Description: PTTLA97 2317 8 A TL34 & 5626 17 B 20.27A

®
Cargilt Columbus Piant? 6753 154475 3 962,250 $ e § B7908I5 8 5345 $ 9,752,085 § 952,250 5 B,72021S 5 5345 5 9,753,085 :
Parcel: 710047311 (o]
Address; 1526 € 23 5t Celumbus ~
Legal Description: 22 17 2EPTW1/2 NW g
Cargflf Schuyler Flant** 11800  BS0,000 § 779530 § 605 5 18353785 § M3 § 15748315 § 713330 3 20825470 § 2027 § 21405000 g
Parcel: 0240740.00 ]
Address: 590 Road 9 Schuyler )
Legai Descriptian: 16 37 3 MW1/4 N of R.RL Row {Plant) - ..
&
i
* Platte County, home of the Cargill Columbus plant, had its commerical real property assessad at 99% of actwal or fair market value by the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission. {;J
= Colfax County, horne of the Cargill Schuyler plant, had its commerical real property assessed at 100% of actual or falr market value by the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission. (D
2020 improvement values for Americold and Wholestone were based ona 37% increase ovet 2019 valyes,
o
2020 FBC Land Vaiue Dased on Whelestone Valuation 56,480 X 4,37 H 23,318 =
2020 FAC Improvernent Value Based on 550 per square foot of improvement 5 5,816,450 i
chwsﬁ:d 2020 Valuation for Parcel 270104355 $ 6,244,768 ’.6
' >
<
ta

BTARI a3nenZ0Z/6T/80

2 :

w W

Z.

o ; ™. g
N S

3 | SAY 0

g ~

L00




BEEFaxTServer 4 8/19/2020.-2:.04.236. PM.. PAGEEESES70 1T+ Fax: Server

1

2020 PROPERTY VALUE PROTESY
REMARKS & RECOMMENDATIONS

COPY

PROTESTER'S NaME _Flowpmank &uj{lw__ﬂo ""l@i\,&ﬂ_(»@}
LEGAL _ NOW D oD LeTS5 -1 9 PT ol

DATE (, ;Qu_gm/ 9.0, PROPERTY INSPECTED: YES ___ NO A _DATE

T{EI\'IARKS_PML&'\S .71 013 80 *5'—1) ’L.”I(}ioqq‘c(l A1010 U3% M ol

27 ol WAUG o\l have G (osk_ fable et Suliyett gbro(}"‘if{avﬁ

RECOMMENDATIONS__aJo___Chuunrey luLfﬂvwcl Roll boske o 224

adue Lo e {)f”ouf At S

RECOMMENDED PROPERTY YALUE CHANGE FFOR 2020: YES | K NO

CURRENT VALUR RECOMMIENDED CHANGED VALUE
LAND 5LESO : 51,850
BLD G/IVPIX | A, 220,375 - | $,999,57Y4
TOTAL \2) 573,047

%ﬁﬂ“f‘f Y
on S —

dork b e B S Tk L L b L 5 o et T R N e TR T L L L L3 T e ek et

APPROVED BY THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION:

DATE ' COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR

08/19/2020 WEDTH: 14 (-JOB NO. 66'32] :

[foos
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DODGE COUNTY REFEREE'S REPORT

Protest Number 194 Parcel Number 270104356 COPY

Address/Legal Description:
NEW Q ADD LOTS 912 & PTLOT B
Identification of Property Type:

. Single Family e Commercial/lndustrial Lot . Special Valuation/Greenbelt
o 2- 4 Famity 7X, (“ommermah'[ndustrlal Sub o CRP
o Muli-Family 4-12Unils Irrigated Cropland _ Other.

Multi-Family 12+ Units =~ GrasslandfPasture ~

Name and Address of Protestor(s} Present: _@[m Sl kr %, Lo Toeollion o d Fon ca 5 & Perer [/
_GAS S el gl dleer 6T e iond T JOEL G FERG 2 TTAP

Issue(s) Praser’;/t’e_d by Protesto: . e (o Ty 19 Do baligerd 28 A pal _Ja SeeveStn
7l <2 f%

Information Provided by Owner andfor Reprasentative:
None

" Appraisal by a Nebraska Real Estate Appraiser properly credentialed “ug
K Selected data of similar properties (1
i Selected data of similar properties that have sold recently i)
—_— Purchase Agreement or other sale documentation for the property ﬂé
. Other factors that effect the value of the property; such as, easements, access, :‘(ﬂ

snvironmental considerations, etc, ]

Income, vacancy and expense data refating to the property

Copy of lease or lease information

Costs of construction, cost of remodeling, addition, renovation, repairs
Equalization data

Other

Comments: ' _ /,‘

£

in order fo be cons;dered in the analysis of a property, a copy of ALL documents presented to the Referee must be included
fnn the protest file. The presented doguments are herehy made pari of the review process.

Information Provided by the County Assessor:

Property Record File

Market sales data used in determining the value of the property.
income data used in determining the value of the property.
Cost data used in determining the value of the propety.

Final correlafion of value summary

Qualified Sales Roster

Reports and Opinlons from PTA for County

Other

Commentis:

over

S TP 08/19/2020 WED 14w14% [JOB NO. 6682] (009
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" Protest Number 194 P
p——
Assessor's Property Value Owner's Requestad Property ;@O Vi
Total $12,372,087 Tolal  § 6,844,768 >
=
Review Taken By Referee: iy
~ Reviewed data provided by County Assessor K Reviewed data provided by Owner
i Inspected Interior.and exterior of property. __ lnspected exterior of property . @
Other ]
Referee’s Basis for Consideration and Conclusion:

Inadequate data provided by Owner/Representative
Physical data cotrection based on inspection of pruperty. The following data was incorrect with the Cotnly
Assessor's properly record fite:
Sales data. Owner has provided selected data of similar properties, sales of similar properties, purchase agreement
or other sales documentation.

Income data. Owner has provided income, vacancy and expense data.

Gost data. Owner has provided cost of construction, remodefing, addition, renovation or repairs.

Equalization data. Owner has provided equalization information.

Other: -

|

Action Taken By Referee:

mitiona[ Comments:

No Change. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee agrees with the County Assessor with the data, vatuation premise
and final value. ) .
Inadequate Data. After reviewing the protest dafa, the Referee determined that the dafa or informatlon presented by the
owner was not conclusive and therefore ro valuation change will be recommended.

Corrected Data/Value. Affer inspecting the property, the Referee submitted corrected objective propetly data to the
Assessor's office and used their system to estimate the new recommended value.

Acceptance of Submitted Appraisal Reporl. After reviewing the profest data, the Referee correlated the submitted
appraisal report and completed the Appralsal Correlation Report fo reach the recomnendation. The Appraisal Correlation
Report is included as part of this file.

Acceptance of Submitied Selected Sales Data, After reviewing the protest data, the Referee determined that the data or
information presented by the owner was conclusive and a valualion change is recommended. The Supportive Analysls for
System Override is included as part of this file.

Acceptance of Submitfed Income Data. After reviewing the protest dafa, the Referee determined that the dala or
Information presented by the owner was conclusive and a valuation change is recommended. The Supportive Analysis for
System Override is included as part of this file. :
Acceptance of Submitted Cost Data, After reviewing the protest data, the Referee determinied that the data or information
presented by the owner was tonclusive and a valuation change is recomimended.

Other. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee defermined that y R AT sl

SUMMARY OF REFEREE'S FINAL RECOMMENDATION

Land Value § JLETY -
Improvements $BATR 875
Total i A L S

_ Referee's Signature;wk ) i [ W o Date: 7-(5-2.0

08/19/2020 WED 14:1d- - [ JOB NO. 6682] @o1o

TAX EQUALIZATION
AND REVIEW £OMMISSION
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Protest 194 CQPY
The county assessor’s office recomnmend that the assessed value of the nprovement be chafged baclc to the

2019 assessed value, Land values need to be equalized on a county wide basis, and can not be done parcel
by parcel, that would not correct the equalization problena. The recommended value roflects that change

T ' 08/19/2020 WED 14:14 [ JOBSHGY 6682) @o11
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Fax.  402-471-7720

ax Equalization & Review Commisson Phone:

Frem: Ronald L. Comes/ McGrath North Phone: 402-341-3070
Pages: 10 Fax: 402-341-0216
Re: 270104356 Fremont Beef - Dodge County Date: 8/19/2020

Please attach the following Exhibit B to the Appeal for the above referenced parcel. Let us know if there is any question
in this regard, Thanks for your assistance in this matter.

This facsimile is confidential, may conlain privileged information, and is intended solely for the
recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivery
to the named recipient, you are notified thal any review, distribution, dissemination, or copying is
prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, you should notify the sender by
telephone, and return the original facsimile to the sender at the below address.

MeGrath Norrh Mullin & Kraw, PC LLO
First National Tower, Suite 3700 1601 Dodge Smreer Oraaha, NE 63102 www.megrthnorth.com

T T 68/19/2020 WED 14:14. [J0B NQ::.:B-&A&&] Ao




) Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission

PO Box 95108 « Lincoln NE 68509-5108 « (402) 471-2842 « FAX (402) 471-7720

September 14, 2020

Ronald L. Comes

McGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO

1601 Dodge Street, First National Tower, Ste. 3700
Omaha, NE 68102

RE:  Fremont Beef Company, Appellant, v. Dodge County Board of Equalization, Appellee,
Case No. 20C 0075.

The Commission has received the referenced appeal. A Notice of Appeal has been mailed
to the Dodge County Board of Equalization and any other listed appellees. A copy of the Notice

of Appeal is enclosed for your records.
Sincerely,

Dbt Wi

Robert W. Hotz
Chairman




BEFORE THE NEBRASKA TAX EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW COMMISSION

Fremont Beef Company,

Appellant, Case No. 20C 0076

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Dodge County Board of Equalization,
Appellee.

TO THE CHAIR OF THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION IN CARE
OF FRED MYTTY, DODGE COUNTY CLERK:

An appeal by Fremont Beef Company (a copy of which is attached) has been filed with

the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission against the Dodge County Board of
Equalization.

You are not required to respond to this notice.

SIGNED AND SEALED: September 14, 2020.

Pobod ki,

Robert W. Hotz, Chairman
Tax Equalization and Review Commission

Seal




APPEAL TO THE NEBRASKA TAX EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW COMMISSION

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULY BEFORE FILING AN APPEAL. ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS ARE
LOCATED ON THE SECOND PAGE OF THIS FORM. ‘
e For each decision, action, order, determination, parcel, or personal property list you are appealing, you must submit:

[. A completed appeal form;
2. A copy of the decision, action, order, or determination appealed; and
3. The required filing fee.
»  The deadline for filing an appeal or petition varies depending upon the type of appeal or petition being filed. Sce Page 2
of this form for more details.

Valuation Appeals & Petitions: Contact Information for Person Signing this Appeal Form:
TAXABLE VALUE FILING FEE Ronald L. Comes 402-341-3070
$1 to $249,999 $40 First Name M Last Daytime Telephone Number
S o o0 ot 1601 Dodge Strest, Suite 3700 402-925-1811
$1 060 000 + ’ ¢85 Mailing Address Fax Number
y Omaha NE 68102
All Other Appeals & Petitions: 540 oy St 7
I am appealing from a decision of: Legal Description and Parcel Number;
The DoOdge County Board of Equalization. New Q Add Lot 13 and 525'of Lot 14

[ ] Other: . #270104363

1 have other/unresolved appeals waiting for hearings.

1 am signing this appeal as:
[] The owner of the described property. [_] A legally designated trustee of the trust.
[] An officer, director, full-time employee, LLC member, etc., of
Legal Counsel for Fremont Beef Company [T other:

CAUTION: This appeal must be signed by a property owner or other person authorized by Title 442 Neb. Admin. Code.

Reason for Appeal (Attach additional pages if needed):
Reasons for Appeal Altached as Exhibit A. Decision of the Dodge County Board of Equalization attached as Exhibit B.

Under penalties of law) I declare that the information stated on this appeal form is true and correct to

the best of my knowledgg and belief.
Sign here: / %M/ Ronald L. Comes J’/}}’/ 20

Signaﬂ%e{ Print Name Date

Filing Checldist: Appeal Form Decision Filing Fee Signed

“TAX EQUALIZATION — | ="
ND REVIEW COMMISSION - -

Revised Feb. 2020




Exhibit A

REASONS FOR APPEAL

The action of the Board of Equalization in establishing the assessed value of the subject
property was incorrect and unreasonable or arbitrary.

. The County has assessed the subject property in excess of actual value and at a value
higher than other property with which it is required to be equalized.

. The‘ subject property has not been fairly and impartially equalized and is not being
assessed uniformly and proportionately.

The assessed value has been established without due consideration to- factors affecting
the subject property, including but not limited to flood risk.

P
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Exhibit B
ACTION TAKEN BY THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF
EQUALIZATION .
" ON THE 2020 PROPERTY VAL UATION OF
PROTEST #196 (attachea)
PARCEL #270104363

NAME 8 MAILING ADDRESS OF PERSON FILING PROTEST
| Fremont Beef Company
P.O. Box 908 h
Fremont, NE 68026-0908

RECOMMENDATION OF THE REFEREE 164795 (see attached referee’s report)

RECOMMENDATION OF THE COUNTY ASSESSOR FOR DODGE COUNTY - $164,795.00
(assessor's report may be attached)

[ COUNTY BOARD'S DETERMINATION FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

| ACTION TAKEN - Adjust building and land values.

] OTAL $164,795.00

The assessor has certified to the county board of equalization that a copy of that portion of the property record file which
substantiates the calculation of the protested value is maintained in thelr office In electronic or paper form. If dissatisfled
‘with the board's decision, this report and the property record file may be used to complete an appeal {o the Tax
Equalization and Review Comrnission.

50 A e £ - July 27, 2020
‘{;) JJ{}U 04 "" M
Sighature of County Boald Chalrman Date
Date Protest was Heard by Referee Date of Decision Date Notice of Declsion Mailled to Protester
6/30/2020 July 20, 2020 ' July 27, 2020

GCOUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION

The underslgned certifies that a copy of this protest and report of the action of the county board of equalization, which has
been accepted by the assessor, has been mailed to the protester at the above-shown address on July 27, 2020.

DAY

Signafuré okCounty b Jeric 5

This report of the Board's decision is also avallable at the county cledd's office. A copy of the report may be used to complote an appeal lo the Tax
Equalization & Review Comumilssion.

COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION — original ASSESSOR — Canary Copy TAXPAYER - Pink Gopy

08/1977020 WED 14:00 [JOB NO. 6680 ooz




cLFaX SeRer .

Eile with the
County™Clerk
(See Instructions)
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" Property Valuation Protest

and Repart of County Board of Equalization Action

3/010 2Sswr-Servey

Lo D020 (e
7

[County Name Dodge

Name and Maiting Address of Person Flliing Protest

Name

j_ﬁro!ee;l Numhc7‘ q (ﬁ

DO O
4:50 fj 4221
PEINS)

Framont Beef Company ]
The person fiing ihis profesi Is le owner of tha proparly or auihorized 1o protest on Behall

Requested Valuation ]
Real Property

Protested Valuatlon 20 20 _
Real Praperty M

of Ihe owner. |f the protest is belng fed on behalf of the owner,
aulhosizalion jo do so musl be provided with the protest. Yas BND 2 236.418 164.590
Sicest or Other Mailing Address & ' $ o
P.0. Box 808 __| Personal Proparty Personal Property
Clty, Town, or [Post Office Slate Zip Code
Fremont NE . 68026-0008 | ¥ $
Praperty [dentification Number - - Phone Number - - o T~ . -tReasons for requesied valuation change.(Attééﬁ'.‘édaIllKﬁﬂl‘pﬁ"ﬁﬁlf’n’a’é’dﬁﬂ:}*f T

270104363 (402) 727-7200

Einall Address

kstubbs@FremontBeef.com
Real Properly Descriplion (Inckide Lat, Blosk, Addition, Lozation Address, Seeilon,
Township, Range, and County) and/or Personal Properly Dascription

1145 SCHNEIDER ST FREMONT

NEW Q ADD LOT 13 & $25' .OT 14

Piease see allached letter and supporting document.

June 23, 2020

Dale

E County Assessot’s Recommendation

Refores’s Recommendation (if applicable) |

Declslon of County Board of Equallzation

for Assessment Year 20

Basls for Action Taken {Counly Board of Equallzatlon Chairperson}

Reat Proporty

$

Personal Properly

Check Cne:

D The courdy assessor has cerlilled lo the county board of equalizalion that a copy
of $hat portion of the properly record file which substantintes the calculation of the
protesled value Is malntained in the sounty assessor’s office In elacironic or papar
form. i dissallstied with the bosid's decision, this report and the property record (lle
may be used Io completa an appeal to the Tax Equalizalion and Review Comsnlsslon.

{_] Attached Is a copy of that portlon of {ha property record film which substanttates
the calculation of the prolesled vaide. If dissallstled with Ihe board's decision, this
roport and the property record file may be used to complele an appeal 1o the Tax
Equallzation and Review Commission.

& Signature of Gounty Aocard of Cquallzation Chaleperson

Dale

—

County Clerk Certlilcation

[Daie tho Protesl was Heard Date of lthe Dacision

Date Nolioa of Dacision was Mallad 1o Proleslor

The undersigned cerlifies that a copy of this protest and report of the ac
baen matled to he protesior at lhe above-shown address on

tion of the county board of equatlzation, which has been accepted by the assessor, has

, 20

ySignalum o} Gounty Clerk

Date

Authorizallon by Neb, Fav. Stal. §77-1502

D EGIE]
AUG 1 9 2620

Nebyaska Department of Revenus
96-245-2004 Hev. 11-2018 Supersedss 96-245-2004 Rov. 72018

)

' . TAX EQUALIZATION

AND REVIEW COMMISSIO

O=WED 14: 00

/202 [JOB NO. 6680) - [@003

o
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Bl FREMONT BEEF COMPANY [ (>

. 960 S. Schneider St. Phone (402) 727-7200
LEL;; & PrO.Box903 Pax (402) 727-0907
B Fremont, NE 68026-0908 Sales 1-800-331-4788

June 23; 2020

Mz, Fred Mytty
Dodge County Clek
435 N Park
Fremont, NE 68025

Dear M. Mylty,

T am providing this letter along with two Forms 422A. as a formal protest to the valuation
change of the following properties:

Parcel; 270104370

Address: 1141 8 SCHNEIDER ST FREMONT
Legal Description:  NEW (G ADD N122.63" LOT 14
Parcel: 270104363

Address: 1145 SCHNEIDER ST FREMONT

Legal Description: NEW QADDLOT 13 & S25° LOT 14

The above two properfies together represent the primary parking lot used by Fremont
Beef Company (hereinafter referred to as “FBC Parking Lot”). The combinied proposed
2020 valuation for the above properties is $449,964. Thelieve this is an overvaluation of
the properties in comparison to the neighboring comparable property owned by
Wholestone. Both properties are concrete parking lots with perimeter fencing and
overhead lights. Please see the enclosed data comparison of the two properties. The data
for the properties was oblained through the Nebraska County Assessor GIS maps and

other publicly available information.

The 2020 value for the FBC Parking Lot land is $68,885 representing a cost of $34,443
per acre. The neighboring Wholestone parking lot has a land value of $6,673 per acre, 1
feel that the FBC Parking Lot land value is, at most, equal to the Wholestone patking lot.
The FBC Parking Lot property experienced significant flooding in the March 2019
flooding whereas the Wholestone had minimal impact from the flood. The presence of
flood risk would reduce the fair market value of the land. Using the Wholestone price
per acre, I would request that the land value for parcel 270104370 be reduced to $5,539
and the value for parcel 270104363 be reduced to $7,808.

NEGCEIVE ‘ o

A EQUALIZATION _
..ANDT REVIEW COMMISSION

08/19/2020 WED 14: 00 [JOB NO. 66801}
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The 2020 value for the FBC Parking Lot improvements is $381,079 representing a cost of
$4.37 per square foot (square footage based on the property sketches on the GIS map for
conerete areas only). Please note the 2020 improvement value for Wholestone was
estimated to increase 37% from 2019, The 2020 improvement value for Wholestone
represents a cost of $3.08 per square foot. Both the FBC Parking Lot and the Wholestone
parking lot are of similar construction with concrete parking spots, perimeter fence, and
ovorhead lighting. Therefore, I feel that the FBC Parking Lot improvement vatues should

" be equal fo the Wholestone price per square foot.” T would request: that the fmprovement ™
value for parcel 270104370 be reduced to $111,296 and the improvement value for parcel
270104363 be reduced to $156,782.

The requested total valuation for parcel 270104370 1s $116,835 and the total requested
valuation for parce] 270104363 is $164,590. [ appreciate your consideration of our
valuation protest. Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding our
explanation or supporiing documentation. You can reach by email at
KStubbs@FremontBeef.com ot phone at (402) 727-7200 ext. 4020,

Sincerely, :

Do st

Kevin Stubbsg
Controller

_ZMIPage

7®7/19/2020 WED 14: 00 [JOB NO. 6680} -”7(')'0:5
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. Property Parcel # Address tegal Desoription Atres  5g.FL tand  $pecAcre Improvements Improve.fsqf 2019 Value 2020tand 2020 |mprove. Improvefsaf 2020 Value
) FSCFramont  A70L04370 13415 SchasiderstFrament  Mew QAJd N122.63' Lot 14 0E3 36179 § 33,085 § 30,801 § 131,760 5 364§ 164,795 § 33,035 § 180511 § 499 $213,i45
Parking Lot 270104363 1145 Schneider St fremont Naw QAdd Lot 13 & 525' Lot 34 117 50,965 § 35850 3 30641 § 145400 § 2.87 % 152,250 $ 35850 5 1200388 3 3,84 § 236418
) Total 100 B7A44 5 68,885 5 34443 8§ 278,160 5 315 5 347,045 4 szBES 3 381,079 % 437 5 449,564
Wholestone Road Rail Sub Lats 1-8 BLX 5 & PT
Framont Parking 270104734 § Platte Ave Fremont NE1/NEL/4 & PTSEL/ANEL/426  17.93 174,900 $ 115,550 S 6,673 § 392,730 § 225 5 512,390 513,650 5 538040 S 300 § 213,545
Lot 1781654

Impravement square footage for all properties represent the concrete parking areas only,

Parced 270104370 Parcel 270104363

2020 Land Vaiue Based on Wholestene Valuztion $ 5539 § 7,808 o
2020 improvemeant Value Based on Wholestona Valuation' 3 111,296 $ 156,782 ~
Requested 2020 Valuations 3 116,835 § 164,590 -
w
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P t

' 2020 PROPERTY VALUE PROTEST
P REMARKS & RECOMMENDATIONS

COPY

PROTESTHIR’S NAME __P#_E{e wronk P&L@P C gmnfw‘éj -

LEGAL _NEw QD wot ¥ o 525" st
o —pareEL # N 100D _puomsey 1100

DATE jgéaf_@om PROPERTY INSPECTED: YES __ NO Y DATR
REMARKS _ Paved 2101042 77 (v of suliiekpropurty) Te\alued k-
& %U\},S\D’/ alfe —

RECOMMENDATIONS _Na ¢dun . bo tamd . Bl tanpeovcmint velve
bl o A\ velue,

RECOMMIENDED PROPERTY VALUL CHANGIE FOR 2020: YES 5_( NO

CURRENT VALUL RECOMMENDED CHANGED VALUE

1LAND 23,035 33039
BLDG/MPR 15O, 500 - e AVNALCEE
TOTAL &i?)#5‘1u M)y 795

DERBIE CHURCEILL, ASSESSOR MITCH HART, AVPRAISER

.......

B R R LA A A

APPROVED BY

DATL TRREEEETTEGUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR

=L 087194 2050%WED 14::00 [JOB NO. 6680) @oo7
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DODGE COUNTY REFEREE'S REPORT

¢ Protest Number 196 Parcel Number 270104363 C OPY

Address/Legal Description:
NEW Q ADD LOT 13 & §25' LOT 14
ldentification of Property Type:

Single Family . Commercial/indusiral Lot — Special Valuation/Greenbelt
S . 24 Family X Commerclalfindustiai Sub. ~ __ CRP
_ buplex " DryCropland ' o |mproved R
. Multi-Family 4-12 Units Irrigated Cropland o Other
_ Multi-Family 12+ Unils Grassland/Pasture

Name and Address of Protestor(s) Present: A/Z u‘;//,l S7q bé s, (du,{gé’a’?/fep- e [/g CrpL vl ﬁ—ﬁ’Te
FEL T FedppeiLvr ST Ete snn = é£c9éé> Ro oz,

Issue(s) Presented by Protestor(s). f?ga{@ Ty 42 T LA foed 5@1&%}/4,54:‘42 7
g,{{@ {"t»‘/fﬁtf'é!’//r/

Information Provided by Owner andfor Representative:

None

Appraisal by a Nebraska Real Estate Appraiser properly credentialed

&7 Selected data of similar properties

Selected data of simifar properties that have sold recenlly

Purchase Agreement or other sale documentation for the propeity

Other factors that effect the value of the property; such as, easements, access,
environmental considerations, etc,

Income, vacancy aid expense data relating to the property

Copy of lease of lease information

Costs of construction, cost of remodeling, addifion, renovation, repairs
Equalization data

Other

§9:€ Wd 8L 026

Comments; e

In order to be considered in the analysis of a property, a copy of ALL documents presented to the Referee must be included
in the protest file. The presented documents are hereby made part of the review process.

information Provided by the County Assessor:
< Property Record File
Market sales data used in determining the value of the property.
Income data used In determining the value of the property.
Cost data used in defermining the value of the property.
Final correlation of value stmmary
Qualified Sales Rosler
Reports and Opinions from PTA for Counly
Other

Cormments:

U over

TTa: 00 [ JOB NO. 6680) Zoos
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Protest Number © 198 ) : s - '
Assessor’s Property Value ! Owner's Requested Property QEOPY
Total $ 236,418 Total  § 164,5%0
Review Taken By Referes:
Ve Reviewed data provided by County Assessor & Reviewed data provided by Owner
—-———-——tnspected-interior and exterior of property———~__ .:Inspected extertor of property o — o
Other

Referee’s Basls for Consideration and Conclusion:

Inadequate data provided by Owner/Representative

Physical data correction based on Inspection of property. The following data was incorrect with the County
Assessor’s property record file: .

Sales data, Owner has provided selected data of similar properties, sales of similar properiies, purchase agreement
or other sales documentation. .

Income data. Owner has provided income, vacancy and expense data.

Cost data. Owner has provided cost of construction, remodeling, addition, renovation or repairs.

Equalization data. Owner has provided equalization information.

Other,

X

Action Taken By Referee:
No Change. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee agrees with the County Assessor with the data, valuation premise

and final value.
Inadequate Data. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee determined that the data or information presented by the
owner was not conglusive and therefore no valuation change will be recommended.
_{#  Corrected DatalValue. After Inspecting the property, the Referee submitted cotrected objective property data to the
Assessor’s office and used thelr system o estimate the new recommended value,
Acceptance of Submitted Appraisal Report, After reviewing the protest dafa, the Referee correlaled the submitted
appraisal report and completed the Appraisal Correlation Report to reach the recommendation. The Appraisal Correlation
Report is included as patt of this file.
Acceptance of Submitted Selected Sales Data. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee determined that the data or
information presented by the owner was conclusive and a valuation change Is recommended. The Supportive Analysis for
System Ovenrlde is included as part of this file.
Acceptance of Submitted Income Data. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee determined thal lhe data or
information presented by the owner was conclusive and a valuation change is recommended. The Supportive Analysis for
. Systern Override is included as part of this file.
Acceptance of Submitted Cost Data. Affer reviewing the protest data, the Referee determined that the data or information
. presented by the owner was conclusive and a valuation change is recommended.
Other. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee defermined.that T e /?ﬁ A 4/

Additional Comments:

SUMMARY OF REFEREE'S FINAL RECOMMENDATION

Land Value $ JFL7E A
Improvements $/72, 262,54
Total $JAH 7T Sl

Referee’s Signature:wk é){//ﬂ{f, o 7%”«.1, : _ . Date:vZZ&Z[e_da_

TBY FOUAL\iAf‘.O.E.‘AKu

08X197/2020 WED-FE4ygOS [JOB NO. 6680) @009 ..o
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Pml.tast 196 C OPY

The'_county assessor’s office recommend that the assessed value of the improvement be charged back to the
2019 assessed value. Lund values need to be equalized on a county wide basis, and can not be done parcel
by parcel, that would not correct the equalization problem. The recommended value reflects that change

e TR /19/2020 WED 14:000EELTFOR NO. 6680)
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3 Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission
g PO Box 95108 » Lincoln NE 68509-5108 « (402) 471-2842 « FAX (402) 471-7720

September 14, 2020

Ronald L. Comes

McGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO

1601 Dodge Street, First National Tower, Ste. 3700
Omaha, NE 68102

RE:  Fremont Beef Company, Appellant, v. Dodge County Board of Equalization, Appellee,
Case No. 20C 0076.

The Commission has received the referenced appeal. A Notice of Appeal has been mailed
to the Dodge County Board of Equalization and any other listed appellees. A copy of the Notice

of Appeal is enclosed for your records.
Sincerely,

Robert W. Hotz
Chairman




BEFORE THE NEBRASKA TAX EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW COMMISSION

Fremont Beef Company,
Appellant, Case No. 20C 0077

V. NOTICE OF APPEAL

Dodge County Board of Equalization,
Appellee.

TO THE CHAIR OF THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION IN CARE
OF FRED MYTTY, DODGE COUNTY CLERK:

An appeal by Fremont Beef Company (a copy of which is attached) has been filed with
the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission against the Dodge County Board of
Equalization.

You are not required to respond to this notice.

SIGNED AND SEALED: .

Rebodd it

Seal Robert W. Hotz, Chairman
Tax Equalization and Review Commission

~J
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APPEAL TO THE NEBRASKA TAX EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW COMMISSION

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULY BEFORE FILING AN APPEAL. ADIHTIONAL INSTRUCTIONS ARE
LOCATED ON THE SECOND PAGE OF THIS FORM.
«  For each decision, action, order, determination, parcel, or personal property list you are appealing, you must submit:
1. A completed appeal form;
2. A copy of the decision, action, order, or determination appealed; and
3. The required filing fee.
e The deadline for filing an appeal or petition varies depending upon the type of appeal or petition being filed. Sec Page 2
of this form for more details.

Valuation Appeals & Petitions: Contact Information for Person Signing this Appeal Form:
TAXABLE VALUE FILING FEE Ronald L. Comes 402-341-3070
$1 to $249,999 $40 First Name Mi Last ' Daytime Telephone Number
SS00000 0 3999099 60 1601 Dodge Street, Suite 3700 402-925-1811
$1 060 000 + ’ $85 Mailing Address Fax Number
B Omaha NE 68102
All Other Appeals & Petitions: $40 Gie St Zin
I am appealing from a decision of: ' Legal Description and Parcel Number:
The Dodge County Board of Equalization. New Q Add N122.63'Lot 14

[] Other: . #270104370

[ have other/unresolved appeals waiting for hearings.

I am signing this appeal as:
[] The ewner of the described property. [ ] A legally designated trustee of the trust.

] An officer, director, full-time empioyee, LLC member, etc., of
p :
Legal Counsel for Fremont Beef Company [ other:

CAUTION: This appeal must be signed by a property owner or other person authorized by Title 442 Neb. Admin. Code.

Reason for Appeal (Attach additional pages if needed):
Reasons for Appeal attached as Exhibit A, Decision of the Dodge County Board of Equalization attached as Exhibit B.

Under penalties of Ign), I declare that the information stated on this appeal form is true and correct to

the best of my knowlgdge and belief.
Sign here: /?/ é?m Ronald L. Comes J’éf/,w

Signatufe Print Name Date

Filing Checklist: Appeal Form Decision Filing Fee Signed

TAXEQU
D.REVIEW

Revised Feb. 2020




Exhibit A

REASONS FOR APPEAL

. The action of the Board of Equalization in establishing the assessed value of the subject
property was incorrect and unreasonable or arbitrary.

The County has assessed the subject property in excess of actual value and at a value
higher than other property with which it is required to be equalized.

The subject property has not been fairly and impartially equalized and is not being
assessed uniformly and proportionately.

The assessed value has been established without due consideration to factors affecting
the subject property, including but not limited to flood risk.
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: Exhibit B
. ACTION TAKEN BY THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF
EQUALIZATION ‘
" ON THE 2020 PROPERTY VALUATION OF
PROTEST #195 (attached)

PARCEL #270104370
NAME & MAILING ADDRESS OF PERSON FILING PROTEST

Fremont Beef Company
P.O. Box 908
Fremont, NE 68026-0908

RECOMMENDATION OF THE REFEREE 182250 (see attached referee’s report)

RECOMNMENDATION OF THE COUNTY ASSESSOR FOR DODGE COUNTY - $182,250.00
(assessor’s report may be attached)

[ . ¢

——

COUNTY BOARD'S DETERMINATION FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

ACTION TAKEN - Adjust building and land values.

TOTAL $182,250.00

The assessor has certified to the county board of equaitza’uon that a copy of that portion of the property record file which
substantiates the calculation of the protested value s maintained in their offica In electronic or paper form. If dissatistied
with the board's decision, this report and the property record file may be used to complete an appeal fo the Tax
Equalization and Review Commission.

5) %%/ 72 July 27, 2020
eris 4 -

Slgnature of County Board Chalrman Date
Date Protest was Heard by Referee " [ Date of Declsion Date Notice of Decision Malled to Prolester T
6/30/2020 July 20, 2020 July 27, 2020 1

COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATION

The undersigned cerfifles that a copy of this protest and report of the action of the county board of equailzation, which has
been accepted hy the assessor, has been mailed to the protester at the above-shown address on July 27, 2020

e —;11\1 r\ & 1/ f} %{}\

Signature of County Glerl

e

This report of the Board’s decision ls also available al the county clerk’s office. A copy of the report may be used to cornplete an appeal to the Tax
Equalization & Review Commission.

COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION— original . ASSESSOR — Ganary Copy TAXPAYER — Pink Gopy

ECEIVE
AJG 1 9 200

08/18/2020 WED-14:07-~ [JOE NO. 66B1] ooz




File, with the
Coulty Clerk
{See Instructions)

8/19/2020_ 1:87:48 BM. PAGE

Property Valuation Protest

and Report of County Beard of Equalization Action

G .45 N

FaEScrver ] -

lo-30 =00 JOF~
G 40y

]Couniy Mame

Dodge

422 A

Name and Malling Ad—c-lrcssr_qf__f-’ersun Filing Protest

Name
Fremont Beef Company

Prolast Mumber l&i%

Flled Lﬁi ézg ﬁ) a@_

Protested Vatuation 20_20

Requested Vafuatlon ]

The persan fling ihis prolest s he owner of THe proparty of authorized 10 protest on behaif

Raal Properly

Asal Properly

of ie owner. ¥ the protest is belng filed on behalf of the ownsr,

authorizalton lo da sa mus! be provided wilh the protast. Ei Yes DND 243.546 116.835

Street or Other Maillng Address $ T $ '
P.0. Box 908 - Parsonal Property Parsanal Proparly

City, Town, or Post OHice Slate Zip Coda
Fremont ) NE 68026-0908 | ¥ $

~"Property Identiticatior: Number - R Phione Numbar e Raagons Tor requestad vafualfon change (Aflach additional pages If needed:)

270104370 {402) 727-7200 Please see altached lelter and supporiing document,

Ermall Address

kstubbs@FremontBeef.com
Real Properly Description (Include Lol, Biock, Awadillan, Location Address, Sactlen,
Townshlp, Range, and Counly) andfor Personal Properly Description

1141 8 SCHNEIDER ST FREMONT

NEW Q ADD N122.63 LOT 14

- ri Ry
sign - AA

June 23, 2020

he re } Blgnatore of Person Flling Proles

Date

County Assessor’s Recommmendation

-

Referee’s Hecommendalion (if applicable) ]

Decislon of County Board of Equalizatlon for Assessment Year 20

Basis for Action Taken (County Boaid of Equalization Chairperson)

Real Proporly

$

Parsonal Property

Check Onei

D The counly assessor has cerlifled fo the county board of equallzation thal a copy
of that portion of the properly record file whioh aubstantiates the calculation of tha
protestad value Is mafnialned in the county assessor's office In eleolronio or paper
forem. I dissatistied with the board's decislon, this report and the propetly record e
may be usad to camplste an appaat to tho Tax Equalization and Review Commisslon.

{1 Adached Is a capy of that porion of the property recerd {ile which sebstanllates
{he caloudallon of the profested valua, If dissatisRed with thoe board’s deciston, this
raporl and the propety racord fite may be usod to eompleta an appeal to the Tax
Equalizalion and Review Commisslon,

F Signature of County Board of Equalizalicn Chalrperson

Date

| Counly Clerk Certlfication

Dale the Protest was Heard Date of the Dogislon

Date Notice of Declslon was Mailed ta Prolestor

The undersigned cerllfies that a copy of this prolest
been malled to the profestor at the above-shown address on

. 20

D)

ECEIVE

Fslgna!ura of County Clagk - Uz

and report of the action of the county board of equalization, which has been accepled by the assesser, has

Dale

Nahraska Depesfmant of Revenug
96.246-2004 Hev. 11-2018 Supesedes 96-245-2004 Rev. 7-2016

[l
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Tune 33, 2020

960 S. Schneider St. Phane (402) 727-7200

ng @& 1o Box908 Fax (402) 727-0907
b Fremont, NE 68026-0908 Sales 1-800-331-4788

Mr. Fred Mytty
Dodge County Clerk
435 N Park
Fremont, NE 68025

Dear Mr. Myftty,

1 am providing this letter along with two Forms 422 A as a formal protest to the valuation
change of the following properties:

Parcel: - 270104370 '
Address: 1141 § SCHNEIDER ST FREMONT
Legal Description:  NEW Q ADD N122.63° LOT i4
Parcel: 270104363

Address: 1145 SCHNEIDER ST FREMONT

Legal Description: NEW Q ADDLOT 13 & 325 LOT 14

The above two properties together represent the primary parking lot used by Fremont
Beef Company (hereinafier referred to as “FBC Parking Lot*)., The combined proposed
2020 valyation for the above properties is $449,964, 1believe this is an overvaluation of
the properties in compatison to the neighboring comparable property owned by
Wholestone. Both properties are concrete patking lots with perimeter fencing and
overhead lights. Please see the enclosed data comparison of the two properties. The data |
for the properties was obtained through the Nebraska County Assessor GIS maps and
other publicly available information,

The 2020 value for the FBC Parking Lot land is $68,885 representing a cost of $34,443
per acre. The neighboring Wholestone parldng lot has a land value of $6,673 per acre. 1
feel that the FBC Parking Lot land value is, at most, equal to the Wholestone parking lof.
The FBC Parking Lot property experienced significant flooding in the March 2019
flooding whereas the Wholestone had minimal impact from the flood. The presence of
flood risk would reduce the fair market value of the land. Using the Wholestone price
per acre, | would request that the land value for parcel 270104370 be reduced to $5,539
and the value for parce]l 270104363 be reduced to §7,808.

IIPag?
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The 2020 value for the FBC Parking Lot improvements is $381,079 representing a cost of
$4.37 per square foot (square footage based on the property sketches on the GIS map for
concrete areas only)., Please note the 2020 improvement value for Wholestone was
estimated to increase 37% from 2019, The 2020 improvement value for Wholesfone
represents a cost of $3.08 per square foot, Both the FBC Parking Lot and the Wholestone
parking lot are of similar construction with conorete parking spots, perimeter fence, and
. __gverhead lighting. . Therefore, I feel that the FBC Parking Lot improvement values should
be equal to the Wholestone price per square foot. I would request that the improvement
value for parcel 270104370 be reduced to $111,296 and the improvement value for parcel

270104363 be reduced to $156,782.

The requested total valuation for parcel 270104370 is $116,835 and the total requested
valuation for parcel 270104363 is $164,590. [ appreciate your consideration of our
valuation protest. Please feel free to contacl e with any questions regarding our
explanation or supporting documentation. You can reach by email at

K Stubbs@Tremontl3eef.com or phone at (402) 727-7200 ext. 4020.

Sincerely.,

o Al

Kevin Stubbs
Controller

2|Page
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Property Parcel # Address Legal Desceiption
F&C Fremont 270104370 1144 5 Schneider 5t Fremant New CLAdd N122,63' Lot 14

. 270104353 1145 Schpeider St Fremont Newr GLAdd Lot 13 & 525' Lot 14
Parking Lot

Total

Wholestone Road Ra’ Sub Lots 1-5 BLK 5 B AT
Fremont Parking 270104734 5 Platte Ave Fremont NET/GNEL/A & PT SEL/ANEL/S 26
Lot 17 81L.65A

Improvement square footage for all properties represent the contrete parking ereas onty.

Acres  Sq. FL tand §perAcre Jmprovements (mprove./sgf 2019 Value 2020 {and 2020 |h‘imrove. improve.fsqf 2020 Value
083 26178 § 33,035 § 39801 § 131,760 § 364 § 164795 $ 33035 5 180,531 § 459 § 213,546
147 50,965 $ 35,850 S 30,641 § 146,400 $ 287 5 182,250 $ 35850 & 200568 § 384 5 236418
200 8§74 § 68885 § 34,443 § 178,160 5 3.9 § 347,005 5 68085 3 381,079 % 437§ 449,564
1753 174900 $7119,650 § 6673 H 392,730 § 225 5 512,380 & 119,650 $ ‘5:38,040 5 3.08 § 213,546

Parcel 270104370 Parcel Z70104363
2020 Land Value Based on Wholestone Valuation 3 5533 § 7,808
2020 improvemant Value Based on Wholestone Valuztion $ 111,286 § 155,782
fequested 2020 Vafuations s 116,335 $ 164,550
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2020 PROPERTY VALUR PROTEST
REVMARKS & RECOMMENDATIONS
PROTESTER’S NAME Tpewnon i#(bML_CmM@a&kﬁ T
LEGAL gJfiu @-A00 1 132leh Lot Y .
e pARCRL A0 pus O PROTEST# = T
DATE M@Q_ PROPERTY INSPECTED: VES NO A DATR
Riemarks Paver | ATOLOYB T [aeile of subijed pespect) 1s

velied ot ﬂéé 34,47 177&{ e

RECOMMENDATIONS _ Mo ({ammae. o land. Rotl  jpeprpuamsnit valud

Vel Yo A0EA uielue, .

RECOMMENDED PROPERTY VALUE CHANGE FOR 2020: YES __{ NO
CURRENT VALUE RECOMMENDED CHANGED VALUE

LAND 35, 850 35,%L0

BLDG/IMPR L B00,568 LYl , Yoo

TOTAL. P56, 4Ng (%2, 250

DEBBIL CHURCHILL, ASSESSOR - MITCH HART, APPRAISER

:-'c:‘f'.‘v*.‘:‘.&:‘:‘.'fi‘r':r‘:%r’t'.‘f:’::’::’4-.'4'7'::3(1?1‘-.":'::’::’;-.'%-.’.—%7‘::‘::‘_{* :-'v':'r')::’."r':5»‘«'anr'.‘ﬂ"n'e:'4.1".':‘t’s'e‘;c*s‘:'!:'.k*‘.‘f'.‘c':'\"-5:41::’”"9:".‘%‘."('.‘::’.‘7'1'.-':1’.“.’::-':'k:’:'J:?':r‘:%'t':':‘a’:z’:'.%:w’f'.‘.".—‘\'

APPROVED BY THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION:

N EGCEILVE N
pATE |||

M FOUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR

TAX TQUALIZATION \ 08/19/2020 WED—M”‘“o 7 { JOB HO. 6681} ' [fi007
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DODGE COUNTY REFEREE'S REPORT

Protest Number 195 Parcel Number 270104370 COPY

AddressfLegal Description:
NEW Q ADD N122.63' LOT 14
Identification of Property Type:

. Single Family . Commercial/industrial Lot . Special Valuation/Greenbelt
e 24 Pl T R Commerciifirdustiial Sub—— T T ERP

. Duplex o Pry Cropland o Improved

. Multi-Family 4-12 Units Irrigated Cropland o Other

o Multi-Family 12+ Units . _ Grassland/Pasture

Name and Address of Protestor(s} Present: /t/ﬁ?(/lbz I 7 by Elaf;, £ ',7':@://@# d?‘l Firmitant 7 Fe=f
Ghs 5 Tabmerdae Sr fre g all MNE. & E20ES TEOTOH

ra

Issue(s) ?esented hy Protesf_gr(s): :{rf/i‘fip/f/ L O Ua{/r_.«p_é O g pPagert L 7e
2 o e C T W

Information Provided by Owner andlor Representative:

o None

—, Appraisal by a Nebraska Real Estate Appraiser properly credentialed
X Selected data of similar properties

Fab g

x
‘f\L_m.

Selected data of similar prapertles that have sold recently

Purchase Agreement or other sale documentation for the propeity

Other factors that effect the value of the property; such as, easements, access,
anvironmental considerations, elc,

Income, vacancy and expense data relating to the property

Copy of lease or lease Information

Gosts of construction, cost of remodeling, addifion, renovation, tepairs
Equalization data

Other. '

(A AL

| ,t

94:C Hd §1nr 0l

Caomments:

In order to be consfdered in the analysis of a property, a copy of ALL documents presented to the Referee must he inciuded
in the protest file. The presenfed documents are hereby made part of the review process.

Information Provided by the County Assessor:
= Property Record File
Market sales data used in determining the value of the property.
Income data used in determining the value of the praperty.
Cost data used in determining the value of tho property.
Final correlation of value summary
Qualified Sales Roster
Repots and Opinions from PTA for Gounty
Other

Comments:

over

%[ JoB NO. 6681] - [@odg LI
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The comnty assessor’s office Técommend that the assessed value of the improvement be chai

ge(-f;)ac;( to the

2019 assessed value. Land values need 16 Be-squalized on a county wide basis, and can not be done parcel
by parcel, that would not corvect the equalization problems-The recommended value reflects that change
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Protest Number 195 - ; ' . Y ——
Assessor's Property Value Owner's Requested Property Z
Total $ 213,546 Tolal $ 116,835 = ==
= o [33
L
Review Taken By Referes: L — Sz
7‘1 Reviewed data provided by Counly Assessor _x.  Reviewed data provided by Owner @ o EY
__ Inspected intetior and exterior of property - .. Inspected exterior of poperty. | = EE
[
Other, _ . 2
Referee's Basls for Considerafion and Conclusion: E
- Inadequate data provided by Owner/Representative
X Physical data cotrection based on inspection of property. The folfowing data was ncorrect with the County
Assessor's propery record file: :
. Sales data. Owner has provided selected data of simitar properties, sales of similar properties, purchase agreement
or other sales documentation,
- Income data. Owner has provided income, vacancy and expense data. _
e Gost data, Owner has piovided cost of construction, remodeling, additfon, renovatlon or repalrs.
_— Equalization data. Owner has provided equalization information,
o Other:
Actlon Taken By Referce:
— No Change. Alter reviewing the proest dala, the Referee agrees with the County Assessor with the dala, valuation premise
and final value.
_ Inadequate Data. After reviewing the protest data, the Refsree determined that the data or information presented by the
owner was not conclusive and therefore no valuation change will be recormmeided.
X Corrected Data/Value. After inspecting the properly, the Referee submitted corrected objective property data to the
Assessor’s office and used their system {o estimate the new recommended value.
. Acceptance of Submitted Appraisal Report. After reviewing the protest data, the Referee correlated the submitted
appraisal report and completed the Appraisal Correlation Report to reach the recommendation, The Appraisal Correlation
Repott is included as part of this file. .
~ Acceptance of Submitted Selected Sales Data. After reviewlng the protest data, the Referee determined that the data or
information presented by the owner was conclusive and a valuation change is recommended. The Supportive Analysis for
System Override is included as part of this flle.
— Acceptance of Submitted Income Data. After reviewing the protest dafa, the Referee determined that the data or
information presented by the owner was conclusive and a valuation change is recommended. The Suppottive Analysis for
System Override is included as pait of this le. :
_ Acceptance of Submitted Cost Data, After reviewing the protest data, the Referee determined that the data or information
presented by the owner was conclusive and a valuation change is recommended.
_ Other. Affer reviewing the protest data, the Referee determined thal___.7ee AT ol s ,r(
Additional Comments:
SUMMARY OF REFEREE'S FINAL RECOMMENDATION
Land Value $ ,jn?; S5 5o
Improvements $7“/é{ L P Ep
Total $/8 A 208, a4
Referee’s Signature:wk Q,f,/f/”w fq%”uw _ Date:/?/ﬁf /245
08419/2020 WED 14:07. " @oLo
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Protest 195 A C OPY

The county assessor’s office recommend that the assessed value of the iimprovement be chaijged back to the
2019 assessed value. Land values need to be equalized on a county wide basis, and can not be done parcel
by parcel, that would not correct the equalization problem. The recommended value reflects that change

© 08/19/2020 WED 14:07 .-[JOB NOZ @011




N Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission
1y PO Box 95108 + Lincoln NE 68509-5108 « (402) 471-2842 « FAX (402) 471-7720

Ronald L. Comes

MecGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO

1601 Dodge Street, First National Tower, Ste. 3700
Omaha, NE 68102

RE:  Fremont Beef Company, Appellant, v. Dodge County Board of Equalization, Appellee,
Case No. 20C 0077.

The Commission has received the referenced appeal. A Notice of Appeal has been mailed
to the Dodge County Board of Equalization and any other listed appellees. A copy of the Notice

of Appeal is enclosed for your records.

Sincerely,

Robert W. Hotz
Chairman




